Without donor restriction 44,471,005

Total net assets 44,471,005
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 198,653,723$

RIVER SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

See notes to consolidated financial statements. 5

SUPPORT AND REVENUES
Federal and state support revenues:

Local control funding formula, state aid 89,762,922$
Federal revenues 13,959,188
Other state revenues 9,523,292

Total federal and state support and revenues 113,245,402
Local support and revenues:

Investment income, net 694,525
Other local revenues 10,645,056

Total local support and revenues 11,339,581
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUES 124,584,983

EXPENSES
Program services 92,127,915
Management and general 30,012,395

TOTAL EXPENSES 122,140,310

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 2,444,673

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING AS REPORTED 42,289,063
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (262,731)
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING AS RESTATED 42,026,332

NET ASSETS, ENDING 44,471,005$

RIVER SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

See notes to consolidated financial statements. 6

Program Management
Services and General Total

EXPENSES
Personnel expenses:

Certificated salaries  $   39,352,848  $   834,246  $   40,187,094
Classified salaries   10,699,998   2,730,018   13,430,016
Other employee benefits   6,383,056   364,907   6,747,963
Other employee salaries   3,876,260   18,821,285   22,697,545

Total personnel expenses   60,312,162   22,750,456   83,062,618
Non-personnel expenses:

Books and supplies   4,765,909   226,019   4,991,928
Travel and conference   1,115,731   91,746   1,207,477
Dues and memberships   70,631   114,341   184,972
Insurance   -   1,192,628   1,192,628
Operational services   -   3,049,814   3,049,814
Occupancy   639,605   -   639,605
Professional services   7,082,530   -   7,082,530
Communications   606,646   108,879   715,525
Depreciation   -   2,478,512   2,478,512
Amortization   4,032,456   -   4,032,456
Interest on lease liabilities   4,367,028   -   4,367,028
Interest on bonds   3,323,267   -   3,323,267
Equipment   1,759,735   -   1,759,735
Meals   2,177,072   -   2,177,072
Other operating expenses   1,875,143   -   1,875,143

Total non-personnel expenses   31,815,753   7,261,939   39,077,692
TOTAL EXPENSES  $   92,127,915  $   30,012,395  $   122,140,310

RIVER SPRINGS CHARTER SCHOOL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

See notes to consolidated financial statements. 7

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets 2,444,673$
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 2,478,512
Interest on lease liabilities 4,367,028
Amortization 4,032,456

(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets
Accounts receivable 12,620,348
Prepaid expenses (674,886)
Security deposits (50,985)

Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities